# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM349366

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
West Linn Paper Company		07/24/2015	CORPORATION: OREGON

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Port Hawkesbury Investments Ltd	
Street Address:	2900-650 West Georgia Street	
City:	Vancouver	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V6B 4N8	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4373612	MARITIME
Registration Number:	4373607	ARTISAN
Registration Number:	4373606	PROMINENCE PLUS
Registration Number:	4373605	PROMINENCE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2063599000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 206-359-6479

Email: jjolley@perkinscoie.com

**Correspondent Name:** Jennifer L. Jolley

1201 Third Ave, Ste 4900 Address Line 1: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	117956-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer L. Jolley
SIGNATURE:	/jennifer I jolley/
DATE SIGNED:	07/27/2015

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment of Trademark Rights fully executed (July 24 2015) July 27 2015#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005585 FRAME: 0712

900332381

source=Assignment of Trademark Rights fully executed (July 24 2015) July 27 2015#page2.tif source=Assignment of Trademark Rights fully executed (July 24 2015) July 27 2015#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005585 FRAME: 0713

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This assignment of trademark rights ("Agreement") is dated and effective as of July 24, 2015 between West Linn Paper Company, an Oregon corporation ("Assignor") and Port Hawkesbury Investments Ltd., a Canadian corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the trademark and common law rights in marks and registrations listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, together with all goodwill appurtenant thereto, and Assignor desires to assign the same to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of \$10.00, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill appurtenant thereto, and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements associated with the Marks.
- 2. Assignor agrees to execute all instruments and documents and do such additional acts as Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to effect, evidence, record, and perfect the assignment and recordation of the rights being assigned under this Agreement.
  - 3. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee:
    - (a) Assignor has the right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement;
  - (b) Assignor is the exclusive owner of all rights, title and interest, including all intellectual property rights, in the Marks;
    - (c) The Marks are free of any liens, security interests, encumbrances or licenses;
  - (d) To the best of Assignor's knowledge, the Marks do not infringe the rights of any person or entity;
  - (e) There are no claims, pending or threatened, with respect to Assignor's rights in the Marks:
  - (f) This Agreement is valid, binding and enforceable in accordance with its terms in all jurisdictions pertaining hereto; and
  - (g) Assignor is not subject to any agreement, judgment or order inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement.
- 4. The parties may execute this Agreement in counterparts, each of which together will be deemed the complete and fully executed agreement.
- 5. This Agreement inures to the benefit of and binds Assignee and Assignor and their respective heirs, successors, and assigns.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005585 FRAME: 0714

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

WEST LINN PAPER COMPANY

By: X809 11 Jorgrain

Brad Mongrain, Director

ASSIGNEE:

PORT HAWKESBURY INVESTMENTS LTD.

Name: KENYY VON APELDODAN

Title: VICE-PRESIDENT

## Exhibit A

Jurisdiction	Mark	Registration No.
United States	MARITIME	4373612
United States	ARTISAN	4373607
United States	PROMINENCE PLUS	4373606
United States	PROMINENCE	4373605

-3-

RECORDED: 07/27/2015